

No. 09-10303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Eastern District of California (Garcia, J.)
No. 2:09-cr-15

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER
United States Attorney

PHILLIP A. TALBERT
Chief of Appeals
Eastern District of California
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 554-2700

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

GREG D. ANDRES
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT A. PARKER
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT INDIVIDUALS ARRESTED AND INDICTED ON A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH STANDARD, UNIVERSAL IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES AS A CONDITION OF PRETRIAL RELEASE.	8
A. The Totality Of The Circumstances Test Applies In This Case	9
B. A Defendant Lacks A Privacy Interest In His Identity	11
C. The Government Has Legitimate And Compelling Interests In Identifying Pretrial Defendants	14
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR OF THE SUPREME COURT	18
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS LIMITED TO THE COLLECTION OF IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION FROM FEDERAL DEFENDANTS ARRESTED AND INDICTED ON A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE ...	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Gant
 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) 22

Banks v. United States
 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007) 2, 16, 17

Chandler v. Miller
 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 10

Ferguson v. City of Charleston
 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 10

Friedman v. Boucher
 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 18, 19

Green v. Berge
 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) 15

Hayes v. Florida
 470 U.S. 811 (1985) 11

Jones v. Murray
 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992) 3, 12, 15

Napolitano v. United States
 340 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1965) 12

Nicholas v. Goord
 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Rise v. Oregon
 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995) 11, 12

Russian River Watershed Protection Committee v. City of Santa Rosa
 142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) 9

Samson v. California
 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 9

Schall v. Martin
 467 U.S. 253 (1984) 16

Smith v. United States
 324 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1963) 12

United States v. Fraire
 575 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Kincade
 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) *passim*

United States v. Knights
 534 U.S. 112 (2001) 8, 9, 10

United States v. Kriesel
 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) *passim*

United States v. Pool
 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Salerno
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 17

United States v. Scott
 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) 7, 11, 21, 22

United States v. Sczubelek
 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005) 3, 13, 15, 16, 17

Veronia School District 47J v. Acton
 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2252 5

18 U.S.C. § 3142 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 14132 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 14135 3

42 U.S.C. § 14135a 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 14135e 4

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006
Pub. L. No. 109-248, tit. I, 120 Stat. 587 1

DNA Fingerprint Act of 2005
Pub. L. No. 109-162, tit. X, 119 Stat. 2960 1

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 28.12 1, 3, 13, 23

DNA-Sample Collection and Biological Evidence Preservation in the
Federal Jurisdiction, 73 Fed. Reg. 74,932 (Dec. 10, 2008) 3, 13, 15, 16, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 106-900(I) (2000)
reprinted in 2000 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2323 3, 4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Audit of the Convicted Offender
DNA Backlog Reduction Program* (2009) 17

FBI, *Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System*
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/fingerprints_biometrics/iafis 4
